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creating a hub for redevelopment and economic vitality for the western portion of Hollywood. This can be 
seen in numerous measures taken over the years, beginning with the rezoning of the Corridor in 2004 to 
the land use designation of TOC in 2010. In addition to everything which has taken place intermittent of 
the latter, these two actions create a framework for the future of State Road 7. Specifically, they work 
together to provide a list of permitted uses and design principles that will attract redevelopment more 
conducive to an urban environment where people can work, live and partake in recreational activities, 
e.g., less industrial and automotive uses, more offices, residential, and personal services. Additionally, a 
rezoning of State Road 7 is anticipated in the near future to strengthen the vision of this corridor.  

REQUEST 
 
The Applicant is requesting Variances, Design, and Site Plan approval to construct an approximate 2,600 sq. 
ft. restaurant (Wendy’s) located at 192-460 S State Road 7. Additionally, the Applicant is proposing site 
improvements to reconfigure the existing parking lot, for better circulation and to eliminate or decrease 
existing non-conformities.  
 
The proposed Wendy’s design is consistent in massing, scale, and architectural elements with adjacent 
commercial corridors. What was once a sea of parking has been reconfigured to allow the construction of 
a restaurant, while maintaining required parking. The addition of an active use fronting State Road 7 
promotes the vision for State Road 7 and enhances the existing site.  Exterior materials, such as glass, 
stucco, faux wood elements, and an aluminum store front design come together to introduce a modern 
design along State Road 7 and to the existing commercial plaza. The proposed landscape helps articulate 
the property and enhance the design of the proposed building. The landscape was designed with both 
beautification and function in mind. Furthermore, the proposed restaurant seeks to enhance pedestrian 
connectivity by providing pedestrian paths with painted designated crossings and ramps for easy access to 
public sidewalks to and from the site.  
 
The following variances are in relation to the proposed Wendy’s site: 
 

 Variance 1:  To increase the number of permitted monument signs from one to three. 
 

 Variance 2: To increase the number of permitted wall signs from one to two (north and east 
façade); and to increase the allowable area (25 sq. ft.) to allow for total of 60 sq. ft. 
feet for both signs. 

 
 Variance 3:  To waive the requirement for a perimeter wall between 3 - 6 feet in height for any 

use that sells food or gasoline. 

The Applicant is requesting a variance for the Wendy’s site to increase the allowable size for a wall sign and 
increase the number of allowed wall signs. Due to the orientation of the building the front facade is limited to 
approximately 25 sq. ft. of sign space. With this requirement, the Applicant cannot fit both the logo and name 
of business on the front (east) facade of the building, which fronts State Road 7. To increase visibility along 
State Road 7, the Applicant requests an increase in size for a wall sign. Furthermore, per Zoning and 
Development Regulations you are only permitted one wall sign per street frontage. On the north façade of the 
building the Applicant is proposing an additional sign which faces internal roads, but is still considered visible 
from public right of way, thus triggering the need for a Variance. The sign located on the north façade is 
simply the logo at a size that is substantially smaller than what would have been permitted. The overall 
square footage between both signs is approximately 60 sq. ft. The Applicant is also requesting an additional 
monument sign for Wendy’s. Currently the subject property has two monument signs that are to be removed 
and replaced. With the addition of the new Wendy’s the Applicant would like to provide a monument sign 
located at the proposed entrance.  
 
Additionally, the Applicant requests to waive the requirement for a perimeter wall between 3 – 6 feet in 
height for any use that sells food or gasoline. The purpose of this requirement is to limit adverse effects of 
noise, light, trash/debris, and other potential nuisances on adjacent properties. In lieu of the wall, ample 
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landscape buffers are proposed, meeting the intent of the regulation in a more aesthetically pleasing 
manner. 
 
As mentioned previously, the project also proposes site improvements to the existing layout of the parking lot. 
This commercial plaza was originally constructed in 1951, with some renovations in 1970. Currently the 
parking lacks consistency in location of terminal islands, has irregular traffic circulation patterns, and is overall 
outdated. The Applicant is proposing site improvements specifically to the parking lot to enhance the 
functionally and decrease or eliminate non-conformities. Along with these improvements a Variance is 
required to reduce the length of the parking stall; due to existing site constraints, this Variance is necessary. 
This Variance request is consistent with the proposed regulations for the Rezoning of State Road 7, had this 
project gone through the process post adoption of the regulations, this Variance would not be necessary.  
The Applicant seeks to create a better experience for those utilizing the various commercial businesses while 
providing an improved traffic pattern throughout the plaza. As there are existing cross-access points to 
adjacent parcels, Staff recommends the Applicant submit the appropriate perpetual cross-access 
agreements, in  a  form  acceptable  to  the  City Attorney, prior  to the  issuance  of  any  Building  
Permits and recorded  by  the  City  of   Hollywood in  the  Public  Records  of  Broward County prior to 
the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O). 
 
SITE INFORMATION 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Bostonian Inc. and Orion Venture XII LLC  
Address/Location:  192-460 S State Road 7 
Net Size of Property: 487,644 sq. ft. (11.19 acres) 
Land Use: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
Zoning: State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area 

(SR7-CCD-CC)/ Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4)  
Existing Use of Land:               Commercial Plaza 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
South: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
East: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) 
West: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC), General Business (GBUS), and Low Residential (LRES) 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area (SR7-CCD-CC)/ 

Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4) 
South: State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area (SR7-CCD-CC)/ 

Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4) 
East: State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area (SR7-CCD-CC)/ 

Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4) 
West: State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area (SR7-CCD-CC)/ 

Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4), Low-Medium Intensity Commercial District 
(C-2), Single Family District (RS-6), and Medium-High Intensity Commercial District (C-4) 

 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Located within the Transit Oriented Corridor, the project is near commercial, and residential uses. The 
goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the 
residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of 
their property. Redevelopment of this site will increase the availability of commercial uses, and will 
expand the mixture of uses in the area; serving the adjacent community as well as the region.  
 
Policy 2.2.11: Promote the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor. 



Page 4 of 9 
  

Policy 3.1.1: Continue to prioritize US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities and work with 
the Florida Department of Transportation and other applicable agencies on design of the highway, and 
create innovative zoning to implement future plans. 
 

 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN  

The City-Wide Master Plan is a compilation of policy priorities and recommendations designed to improve 
the appearance, appeal, and economic tax base of the City. It establishes a format for future direction and 
vision for the City.  

The City-Wide Master Plan recognizes the need for a mix of uses along the corridors and identifies the 
US 441/SR 7 Corridor as a Special Emphasis Area of high importance for the development of the City 
and its improved image. The proposed project is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan based upon 
the following: 
Guiding Principles and Policies:  
 
Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of the 
surrounding community. 

 
Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing the 
quality of life for residents. 
 
Policy CW.21: Create and expand where appropriate commercial and industrial zones to increase tax 
dollars. 
 
Policy CW.44: Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development 
regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR 7, US 1, Dixie 
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and A-1-A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening 
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variance and Sign Variance as stated in the City of Hollywood’s 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations Article 5. 

Variance 1:  To increase the number of permitted monument signs from one to three 
 
CRITERIA 1: The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
ANALYSIS: The City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations state [t]he purpose of this 

section is to permit signs that: (A) Will not by their size, location, construction or 
manner of display, endanger the health, safety and general welfare of the 
public…Currently the subject property has two monument signs that are to be 
removed and replaced. With the addition of the new Wendy’s, the Applicant 
proposes to provide a monument sign located at the new entrance for Wendy’s. 
Had Wendy’s been a separate parcel rather than a lease line, this variance would 
not be necessary. Therefore, granting the Variance request should not affect the 
public interest in any way. 
 

FINDING: Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 2: The variance is required due to special conditions. 
 
ANALYSIS: Due to the size, and configuration, of the proposed site, signage in excess of 

what is permitted by right is necessary. However, this sign is for the proposed for 
the new Wendy’s and not a request for the existing commercial plaza.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8 may result in unnecessary 

hardship. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Zoning and Land Development Regulations limits the number of monument 

signs to one per frontage. However, given the extensive length of the frontage 
(427 feet) the additional monument sign is necessary. If the Wendy’s was located 
on an individual parcel, this variance would not be necessary. 

FINDING: Consistent. 
 
VARIANCE 2:  To increase the number of permitted wall signs from one to two (north and 

east façade); and to increase the allowable area (25 sq. ft.) to allow for total of 
60 sq. ft. feet for both signs. 

 
CRITERIA 1: The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
ANALYSIS: The City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations state [t]he purpose of this 

section is to permit signs that: (A) Will not by their size, location, construction or 
manner of display, endanger the health, safety and general welfare of the 
public… The Applicant’s request to increase the size and number of permitted 
wall signs is not contrary to public interest as it increases visibility for those 
navigating the roadways and pedestrian paths. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: The variance is required due to special conditions. 
 
ANALYSIS: Due to the size, and configuration, of the proposed project, the building the front 

facade is limited to a smaller sign area, despite its location on the façade front 
State Road 7  
 
Furthermore, per Zoning and Development Regulations you are only permitted 
one wall sign per street frontage. On the north façade of the building the 
Applicant is proposing an additional sign which faces internal roads, but still 
considered visible from public right of way, thus triggering the need for a 
Variance. The sign located on the north façade is simply the logo at a size that is 
substantially smaller than what would have been permitted. The overall square 
footage between both signs is approximately 60 sq. ft. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8 may result in unnecessary 

hardship. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Zoning and Land Development regulations allow for one wall sign per street 

frontage; and the area of such sign is limited to one square foot per linear foot of 
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building face where the sign is to be located, with a minimum of 25 square feet 
permitted and a maximum of 150 square feet. Had the site configuration been 
different, and the longer façade been able to face the street, this variance would 
not be necessary. The additional sign is proposed on the north (longer) façade, 
facing internal roads; however, the additional sign is considered visible from the 
right-of-way, triggering the need for a variance. 

VARIANCE 3:  To waive the requirement for a perimeter wall between 3 - 6 feet in height for 
any use that sells food or gasoline. 

 
CRITERIA 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The basic intent of the required perimeter wall is to limit adverse effects of noise, 

light, trash/debris, and other potential nuisances on adjacent properties. In lieu of 
the wall, the applicant is providing an ample setback and landscape buffer which 
serves the purpose of the wall in a more aesthetically pleasing manner, which will 
enhance the appearance along State Road 7. Furthermore, the restaurant use is 
directly adjacent to commercial uses.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: Since the request to waive the requirement for the perimeter wall is for State Road 7 

frontage, the Variance request does not create any incompatibilities with the 
surrounding communities. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance will not diminish the intent of the Comprehensive Plan as it 

is accommodating improvements to an existing commercial plaza. In lieu of the 
wall, the applicant is providing an ample setback and landscape buffer which 
serves the purpose of the wall in a more aesthetically pleasing manner, 
enhancing the State Road 7 Corridor appearance. The perimeter wall would 
deter the pedestrian connectivity along State Road 7. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The need for the Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. It serves 

intent of the regulation in a more aesthetically pleasing manner. 
 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
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FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
VARIANCE 4:    To reduce the minimum length of a parking space from 19 feet to 18 feet. 

CRITERIA 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 

 
ANALYSIS:  It is the intent of the Applicant to enhance the existing conditions of the parking lot 

as a part of the proposed Wendy’s. The Applicant has worked with staff reduce the 
need for variances, but due to existing site constraints the Applicant is not able to 
fully bring the site into compliance while enhancing the site. Despite the request 
to reduce the size of the parking stall the proposed site improvements enhance 
the appearance of the property along the State road 7 Corridor and are 
consistent with the proposed regulations for the Rezoning. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance would not be detrimental to the surrounding communities 

and land use as they are related to enhancing the existing parking and does not call 
for an expansion of conditions. This Variance request is consistent with the 
proposed regulations for the Rezoning of State Road 7, had this project gone 
through the process post adoption of the regulations, this Variance would not be 
necessary.   

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance will not diminish the intent of the Comprehensive Plan as it 

is accommodating improvements to an existing commercial plaza parking lot. As 
stated previously, the requested Variance is for the existing parking lot, and the 
proposed restaurant will meet the required size for a parking space. The 
Applicant is proposing site improvements to reconfigure the existing parking lot, for 
better circulation and to eliminate or decrease existing non-conformities. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The need for the Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. Due to the 

existing site constraints the Applicant is not able to meet the code requirement.  
 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
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Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design Review as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and 
Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built 
environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed Wendy’s design is consistent in massing, scale, and architectural 

elements with adjacent commercial corridors. Exterior materials, such as glass, 
stucco, faux wood elements, and an aluminum store front design come together 
to introduce a modern design along State Road 7 and to the existing commercial 
plaza. The proposed landscape helps articulate the property and enhance the 
design of the proposed building. Furthermore, the Applicant is proposing 
pedestrian paths with painted designated crossings and ramps for easy access 
to public sidewalks to and from the site to enhance pedestrian connectivity.  

FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: Since Hollywood Boulevard and State Road 7 are commercial corridors, the 

proposed development is consistent with the surrounding buildings in scale, 
massing, and placement.  Architectural detailing is provided in harmony with the 
surrounding built environment using an array of materials to provide an identity 
for the buildings while creating a cohesive fabric. Architectural features proposed 
such as the glass, stucco, faux wood elements, and an aluminum store front 
design come together to introduce a modern design along State Road 7. This 
design is not incompatible with existing development and provides an example 
for future development along State Road 7.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The building mass reflects simple composition of basic architectural details. The 

geometric language is further emphasized by the use of materials and textures.  
The building height proposed is approximately 26 feet. Exterior materials include 
glass, stucco and an aluminum design on the front façade.  

 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings 
and paved areas.  Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site 
should be preserved. 
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ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with the City Landscape Architect to incorporate a 

variety of compatible plant types and forms into the design. The proposed 
landscape helps articulate the property and enhance the design of the proposed 
building. The landscaping was designed with both beautification and function in 
mind. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 5 of the Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations on May 25, 2017. 
Therefore, staff recommends approval, if the Variance and Design are granted, and with the condition the 
Applicant submit the appropriate perpetual cross-access agreements, in  a  form  acceptable  to  the  City 
Attorney, prior  to the  issuance  of  any  Building  Permits and recorded  by  the  City  of   Hollywood in  
the  Public  Records  of  Broward County prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O). 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
 
ATTACHMENT A: Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B: Land Use and Zoning Map  
 



ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package



   

  

 

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):  

 Technical Advisory Committee         Historic Preservation Board 

 City Commission                            Planning and Development Board                      

Date of Application:__________________    
  

Location  Address: ______________________________________________________________  

Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________ 

Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________ 

Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________ 

Is the request the result of a violation notice? (  ) Yes  (  ) No     If yes, attach a copy of violation. 

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File 

Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________ 

Economic Roundtable   Technical Advisory Committee        Historic Preservation Board               

City Commission                   Planning and Development  

Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Number of units/rooms: _________________________   Sq Ft:  __________________________ 

Value of Improvement: _________________  Estimated Date of Completion: ________________ 

Will Project be Phased? (  ) Yes  (  )No             If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Current Property Owner:  ________________________________________________ 

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________  

Telephone: ________________ Fax: _______________ Email Address:____________________ 

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _______________________________ 

Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________ 

Fax: __________________  Email Address: __________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase: ______________ Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes (   ) No (   )  

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract. 

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing: ___________________________ 

_________________________________  Address:___________________________________  
_____________________________________  Email Address: _________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application must be          
completed in full and           

submitted with all  documents  
to be placed on a Board or    

Committee’s agenda.   
 
 

The applicant is responsible 
for obtaining the appropriate 

checklist for each type of   
application.  

 
 

Applicant(s) or their                
authorized legal agent must be 

present at all Board or       
Committee meetings. 

 
 

At least one set of the         
submitted plans for each   

application must be signed 
and sealed (i.e. Architect or        

Engineer). 
 

Documents and forms can be 
accessed on the City’s website 

at          
http://www.hollywoodfl.org/

DocumentCenter/Home/
View/21 

 

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315 
Hollywood, FL 33022       

GENERAL APPLICATION 

Tel: (954) 921-3471 
Fax: (954) 921-3347 

 

 

File No. (internal use only):________________________ 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 
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APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):  

 Technical Advisory Committee         Historic Preservation Board 

 City Commission                            Planning and Development Board                      

Date of Application:__________________    
  

Location  Address: ______________________________________________________________  

Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________ 

Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________ 

Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________ 

Is the request the result of a violation notice? (  ) Yes  (  ) No     If yes, attach a copy of violation. 

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File 

Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________ 

Economic Roundtable   Technical Advisory Committee        Historic Preservation Board               

City Commission                   Planning and Development  

Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Number of units/rooms: _________________________   Sq Ft:  __________________________ 

Value of Improvement: _________________  Estimated Date of Completion: ________________ 

Will Project be Phased? (  ) Yes  (  )No             If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Current Property Owner:  ________________________________________________ 

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________  

Telephone: ________________ Fax: _______________ Email Address:____________________ 

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _______________________________ 

Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________ 

Fax: __________________  Email Address: __________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase: ______________ Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes (   ) No (   )  

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract. 

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing: ___________________________ 

_________________________________  Address:___________________________________  
_____________________________________  Email Address: _________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application must be          
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checklist for each type of   
application.  

 
 

Applicant(s) or their                
authorized legal agent must be 

present at all Board or       
Committee meetings. 

 
 

At least one set of the         
submitted plans for each   

application must be signed 
and sealed (i.e. Architect or        

Engineer). 
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accessed on the City’s website 

at          
http://www.hollywoodfl.org/

DocumentCenter/Home/
View/21 
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kimley-horn.com 445 24th Street, Suite 200, Vero Beach, FL 32960 772 794 4100

West Hollywood Plaza

Legal Description

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
(a) PARCEL "D", OF "HOLLYWOOD PLAZA", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS

RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 181, PAGE 12, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH:

(b) THAT PORTION OF BLOCK "A", "DU PARK ESTATES AMENDED, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 38, PAGE 23, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK "A"; THENCE SOUTH
02°10'43" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF BLOCK "A", A DISTANCE OF 34.54 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, CONTINUE SOUTH 02°10'43" EAST ALONG SAID
EAST LINE 195 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°12'37" WEST 195 FEET; THENCE NORTH
02°10'43" WEST 195 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°12'37" EAST 195 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Project Information

Project Description
The West Hollywood Shopping Plaza is within an existing 11.19 acre shopping center consisting of
120,755 square feet of existing retail. The project proposes one fast food restaurant building totaling
2,205 square feet, located within The West Hollywood Shopping Plaza development. Improvements
include parking lots, landscaping, storm water system and utilities.  The entitlements, permitting and
construction are estimated to take approximately 8-12 months.

Location
· Section 13, Township 51 S, Range 41 E

Address
Existing Retail:

· 440/450 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 420/430 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 380-410 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 370A SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 370B SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 350 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 340 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
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· 330 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 320 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 310 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 300 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 290 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 280 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 270 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 260 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 250 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 224/240 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 220 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 210 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 200B SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 200A SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
· 192 SOUTH 60 AVENUE (S.R. 7)
Wendy’s:
· 460 SOUTH ROAD 7

Zoning
· SR7 CCD-CC: Commercial Corridor District- Commercial Core Sub-area
· C-4: Medium/High Intensity Commercial District

Land Use
· 71: Transit Oriented Corridor
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June 26, 2017

City of Hollywood
Planning and Development Board
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

Re: Criteria Statement
West Hollywood Shopping Center
192-460 South S.R.7
Hollywood, FL 33024

Dear Planning & Development Board Member:

Please consider the following items while reviewing our request for variances related to the
monument sign, building signage, end planters, parking stall dimension, perimeter wall, drive aisle
dimensions and concrete wheel stops.

Monument Sign

We are requesting an additional monument sign for the Wendy’s project. There are currently two
existing monument signs along the frontage which are being removed and reconstructed to meet
current code.  The frontage is approximately 427’.

A. The Variance is not contrary to the public interest:

· Our proposed monument sign would provide better identification for traffic
goers and be consistent with new Wendy’s prototypes being built. The
additional monument sign will assist the public in identifying the
restaurant. The scale/size of the proposed signs provide a consistent and
pleasing appearance and meets current size requirements. The additional
monument sign would be allowed if a separate parcel was existing at this
shopping center. Therefore, granting this variance request should not
affect the public interest in any way.

B. The variance is required due to special conditions:

· Due to the current parcel configuration and frontage length the site
constraints don’t allow an additional sign unless a separate parcel was
created, therefore this site has special conditions that warrant this
variance.

C. A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8, may result in an unnecessary
hardship:

· The Zoning and Land Development regulations limits the number of
monument signs to one per frontage per parcel. However, given the
extensive amount of frontage this additional monument sign is necessary



Page 2

kimley-horn.com 445 24th Street, Suite 200, Vero Beach, FL 32960 772 794 4100

for the new Wendy’s facility. If this proposed Wendy’s was located on its
own parcel this variance would not be required.

Wendy’s Building Signage
We are requesting additional signage for the Wendy’s building signage due to a very small amount of
frontage for our building. The current frontage is only 25.5’due to the rotation of the building and the
signage proposed is 56.5 square feet.

A. The Variance is not contrary to the public interest:

· The variance to increase the number of allowable signs is required in order
to provide signs on each façade (facing east and facing north), is not
contrary to the public interest. As the area of the signage is significantly
reduced by the small amount of frontage along SR 7.

B. The variance is required due to special conditions:

· We are proposing to increase the number of allowable signs, in order to
provide signs on each façade (facing east and facing north). The size of the
signs has been reduced to be compatible with other variances that have
been approved as part of the Place at Hollywood having signs on multiple
facades. The special condition that exists is that there is limited frontage
due to the drive thru configuration which results in reduced allowed
signage being allowed.

C. A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8, may result in an unnecessary
hardship:

· The Zoning and Land Development regulations allow for one wall sign per
street frontage, and the area of such sign is limited to one square foot per
linear foot of building face where the sign is located, with a minimum of 25
square feet permitted and a maximum of 150 square feet. Had the Wendy’s
building been configured perpendicular this variance would not have been
necessary as we would have additional frontage. Since the north facing
sign is visible from the right of way the variance is required.

Parking Stalls Dimensions
Currently the proposed site plan does not meet the current zoning regulations for the parking
stall dimensions. There is currently a new zoning district that is being developed which would
allow for reduced parking stall dimensions and other items which should be approved in the
near future.The proposed parking stall size is 8.5’ wide by 18’ deep and 17’ deep with 1’
overhang at a minimum.

A. The requested variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city.
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· The variance to allow for reduce the parking stall dimensions
requirement meets the basic intent and purpose. The City is currently in
the process of amending the code to allow for reduced parking stall
size which will likely be approved shortly.  The appearance of the
shopping center is being greatly improved as a new parking lot is being
constructed. The reduced parking stall size are required in order to
meet the current parking requirements.

B. The requested variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would
not be detrimental to the community.

· The proposed variance for the reduced parking stall size would allow
the parking lot to meet the intent of the code. This is not detrimental to
the community and is compatible with other redevelopment projects in
the surrounding area.

C. The requested variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the goals, objectives and
policies of the adopted comprehensive plan, as amended from time to time, the applicable
neighborhood plan and all other similar plans adopted by the city.

· The approval of the variance will allow for better parking lot
configuration and amount of parking within the shopping center. This
will promote the overall goals of growth and citizen happiness.

D. That the need for the requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed.

· The need for the variance is a result of better configuring the parking
lot to be able to meet the required parking code with a few reduced
planters and more larger planters to offset.

E. That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal law and is the minimum
variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

· The requested variance is necessary to allow for reduced parking stall
dimensions to meet the minimum parking requirements. The reduced
parking stall size is in the process of being changed in the zoning
regulations by the City.

Perimeter Wall
We are requesting relief for the required 3’-6’ perimeter wall requirement for the Wendy’s drive thru
which we understand needs to be modified as part of a future code change. This has been approved
at many other fast food users recently.
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A. The requested variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the city.

· The basic intent of the required perimeter wall is to limit adverse effects
of noise, light, trash/debris, and other potential nuisances on adjacent
properties. Since this request to waive the required perimeter wall is for
SR 7 frontage we don’t believe this would be required. There is
landscaping along the perimeter that will help alleviate possible
adverse effects.

B. The requested variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would
not be detrimental to the community.

· Since the requested to waive the requirement for the perimeter wall is
for State Road 7 frontage and this waiver has been granted across the
street in the Hollywood Shopping Center project we believe that this is
not detrimental to the community

C. The requested variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the goals, objectives and
policies of the adopted comprehensive plan, as amended from time to time, the applicable
neighborhood plan and all other similar plans adopted by the city.

· The requested variance meets the goals and objectives of the
comprehensive plan of screening the drive thru as we have
landscaping material along the property edges that will alleviate
possible adverse effects. In addition, this type of variance has been
approved in the Hollywood Shopping Center across the street that has
similar site constraints as this project.

D. That the need for the requested variance is not economically based or self-imposed.

· The need for the variance is not economically based or self-imposed. It
serves intent of the regulation in a more aesthetically pleasing manner
and allows for improved functionality and vehicular and pedestrian
circulation throughout the site.

E. That the variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal law and is the minimum
variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

·  The requested variance is necessary to meet other drive thru
requirements by the City of Hollywood and to have safer vehicular and
pedestrian circulation within the project.
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West Hollywood Plaza

Existing Conditions Photo #1
(Looking North)
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West Hollywood Plaza

Existing Conditions Photo #2
(Looking South)
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VARIANCE BOX
SIGNAGE ALLOWED PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION SUMMARY

1. PARCEL "D" 1 MONUMENT SIGN 1 WENDY'S MONUMENT SIGN (24 SF)
24 SF MAX FRONTAGE IS 427' VARIANCE FOR ADDITIONAL MONUMENT SIGN

2. PARCEL "D" 25.5 SF PER SIDE AND 2 SIGNS
1 SIGN PER FRONTAGE 56.5 SF VARIANCE FOR NUMBER AND SIZE OF SIGNS

(WENDY'S)
25.5' FRONTAGE

SITE ITEMS
3. PARKING STALL DIMENSION (18' X 8.5' AND 17' WITH 1' OVERHANG)

4. PERIMETER WALL. 3 FT - 6FT SHALL BE PLACED ON ANY USE THAT SELLS FOOD. NOT PROVIDED

NOTE: SEE SIGNAGE MASTER SIGNAGE PLAN EXHIBIT AND SIGNAGE
PACKAGE FOR EXACT SIGNAGE LOCATIONS AND SIGN DETAILS.

PROPOSED GREEN SPACE

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED STAMPED COLOR ASPHALT

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED LIGHTPOLE

MONUMENT SIGN (3 TOTAL)

SIGN (TYP)

VISIBILITY TRIANGLE

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
LOCATION: SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 51 S, RANGE 41 E

ADDRESS: 300-460 SOUTH 60TH AVENUE (S.R. 7), HOLLYWOOD, FL 33024

ZONING: SR7 CCD-CC: COMMERCIAL CORRIDOR DISTRICT -
COMMERCIAL CORE SUB-AREA
C-4: MEDIUM/HIGH INTENSITY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARCEL 'D', OF HOLLYWOOD PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 181, PAGE 12 PF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LAND USE: 71: TRANSIT ORIENTED CORRIDOR

SITE AREA: SHOPPING CENTER ± 487,644   SF ± 11.19  AC

BULDING: AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING SF ± 120,755 SF (2.76 AC)

PROPOSED FAST FOOD ± 2,605 SF (0.06 AC)
EXISTING RETAIL BUILDING "A" ± 38,648 SF (0.89 AC)
EXISTING RETAIL BUILDING "B" ± 82,107 SF (1.88 AC)
TOTAL BUILDING SF ± 123,360 SF (2.83 AC)

PARKING SUMMARY REQUIRED PROVIDED

FAST FOOD
1 SP/100SF 35 33*

STANDARD 33 31
ACCESSIBLE PER ADA 2 2

SHOPPING CENTER
1 SP/220 SF 543 545

STANDARD 532 534
ACCESSIBLE PER ADA 11 11

LOADING 0 0

TOTAL SITE PARKING 578 SPACES 578 SPACES
4.43 SP/ 1000 SF

NOTE: DENNY'S EXISTING 41 PARKING STALLS TO REMAIN. ACCESS PARKING AGREEMENT HAS BEEN
RECORDED BY DENNY'S AND THE OWNER.

*PARKING SHORTFALL OF 2 STALLS BEING INCORPORATED IN SHOPPING CENTER PARKING

NOTES:
1. A MAXIMUM OF 0.5 FOOT CANDLE AT PROPERTY LINES ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL.
2. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATIONS.
3. ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED BY NEON OR OTHER MEANS, SHALL

REQUIRE A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE
REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.

LOT COVERAGE:
EXISTING PROPOSED

BUILDING AREA: 120,755 SF (2.77 AC)  24.76% 123,360 SF (2.83 AC) 25.30%

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA :   20,827 SF (0.48 AC) 4.27%  49,049 SF (1.13 AC) 10.06%
     BUFFERS:       0.00 SF (0.00 AC) 0.00%     4,702 SF (0.10 AC) 0.96%
     VEHICULAR USE LANDSCAPE:   20,827 SF (0.48 AC) 4.27%   44,347 SF (1.02 AC) 9.09%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 346,062 SF (7.94 AC) 70.97% 315,235 SF  (7.23 AC) 64.64%
     WALKWAY/IMPERVIOUS AREA:  26,101 SF (0.60 AC) 5.35%   25,008 SF (0.57 AC) 5.13%
      VEHICULAR USE AREA: 319,961 SF (7.39 AC) 65.62% 290,227 SF (6.66 AC) 59.52%
TOTAL SITE AREA      487,644 SF (11.19 AC) 100.00% 487,644 (11.19 AC) 100.00%

VEHICULAR USE LANDSCAPE IS A PERCENTAGE OF VEHICULAR USE AREA:  44,347 SF  X 100 = 15.26%
290,627 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAXIMUM PROVIDED

RETAIL BUILDING "A" 175' N/A
RETAIL BUILDING "B" 175' N/A
PROPOSED FAST FOOD 175' 26'-9"

BUILDING SETBACKS:
REQUIRED PROVIDED WENDY'S

FRONT 15' 179' 61'±
SIDE 0' 0' 117'±
REAR 15' 47' 433'±








































	2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315

	Hollywood, FL 33022      

	Tel: (954) 921-3471

	Fax: (954) 921-3347
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